

Michael J. Sheehan, Esq. Senior Counsel Phone: 603-724-2135 Email: Michael.Sheehan@libertyutilities.com

April 22, 2021

Via Electronic Mail Only

Debra A. Howland, Executive Director New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429

Re: DG 21-006 Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

Petition for a License to Construct and Maintain a Natural Gas Pipeline beneath Lake

Winnisquam in Tilton

Dear Ms. Howland:

On behalf of Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty, attached are the following:

- i. An Affidavit of Mailing demonstrating that copies of the Order Nisi dated April 16, 2021 in the above-referenced docket were mailed to the Town Clerk of Tilton, the New Hampshire Department of Transportation, the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services, the New Hampshire Attorney General, and all owners of the land bordering on said public waters at the location of the crossing in Tilton;
- ii. An Affidavit of Publication demonstrating that the Order *Nisi* was published on the Liberty company website on April 16, 2021;
- iii. An Affidavit of Publication demonstrating that the Order *Nisi* was published in the Union Leader on Monday, April 19, 2021;

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.

Debra A. Howland April 22, 2021

Sincerely,

Michael J. Sheehan

MAlulan

Enclosures

cc: Service List

UNION LEADER CORPORATION

PO BOX 9513 MANCHESTER, NH 03108

PUBLISHER'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF New Hampshire} ss: COUNTY OF Hillsborough}

Personally appeared before the undersigned, a notary public within and for said county and State, ROSA GONZALEZ publisher representative of the New Hampshire Union Leader, a newspaper published at Hillsborough County, State of New Hampshire who, being duly sworn, state on oath that the advertisement of:

DG 21-006 Ad # 13349

LIBERTY ENERGY UTILITIES NH CORP

(Name of Institution)

a true copy of which is hereto annexed, was published in said newspaper on the following dates: 04/19/2021, , ,

D. W. L. Downstative

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day 04/19/2021

Notary Public

My commission expires:

(Seal)

Legal Notice

NOTICE OF SECURED LIENHOLDER SALE PURSUANT TO RSA 205-A:4-a and RSA 382-A:9-610

Please be advised that pursuant to the powers set forth in RSA 205-A:4-a and RSA 382-A:9-610, that **Tara Estates** Community Limited Partnership, intends to foreclose upon and sell, in exercise of its secured lienholder rights, the manufactured housing, located at 19 Diamonback Drive, Tara Estates Mobile Home Park, Rochester, Strafford County, New **Hampshire 03868,** titled in name of Lorraine Weatherbee and Beth Weatherbee (both deceased). The premises are more particularly described in the deed to Lorraine J. Weatherbee and Beth A. Weatherbee, dated April 11, 2005, recorded in the Strafford County Registry of Deeds at Book 3169, Page 933. The premises

Public Auction On May 27, 2021 9:30 am 19 Diamondback Drive Tara Estates Mobile Home Park

City of Rochester Strafford County New Hampshire You are hereby notified that you have a right to petition the Superior Court for the County in which the Premises are situ-

ated, with service upon the lienholder, and upon such bond as the Court may require to enioin the scheduled lienholder foreclosure sale. The lienholder's name and address for service of process is: Tara Estates Community Limited Partnership, 716 Salmon Falls

Road, Rochester, New Hampshire

The premises will be sold subject to the lienholder's lien in the premises and all unpaid real estate taxes, lot rent and all other liens and encumbrances which may be entitled to precedence over the lienholder's secured interest in the premises. Notwithstanding any title information contained in this notice, the lienholder expressly disclaims any representations as to the state of the title to the premises involved as of the date of the notice of the date of sale. The premises are to be sold at the sale is "AS IS, WHERE IS".

The description of the premises contained in the current deed to the premises shall control in the event of an error in this publication. The sale to any successful bidder at auction will be contingent upon application and approval of residency within the manu-

factured housing park.
A deposit of seven thousand, five hundred 00/100 dollars (\$7,500.00) in the form of a bank check payable to Durbin Law Offices PLLC will be required to be delivered at or before the time the bid is offered and accepted. The successful bidder will also be required to sign a Purchase & Sales Agreement unless the successful bidder is Tara Estates Community Limited Partnership. If any successful bidder fails comply with the terms of the Purchase & Sales Agreement, the successful bidder's deposit may, at the option of Tara Estates Community Limited Partnership, be retained as full liquidated damages for breach of the contract.

Tara Estates Community Limited Partnership reserves the right to bid at the sale, to reject any and all bids, to cancel or continue the sale, and to amend or change the terms of sale by written or oral announcement made before or during the foreclosure sale. Any questions regarding the foreclosure sale should be directed to Durbin Law Offices PLLC at: 603-287-4764. It is requested that you register for the auction in advance thereof by emailing your contact information durbinlawoffices@gmail.com. Please write "Register for Auction at 19 Diamondback Drive" in the subject line of the email.

Dated at Portsmouth, New

Hampshire, on April 7, 2021.

Tara Estates Community Limited Partnership By its Attorneys, Durbin Law Offices, PLLC 144 Washington Street P.O. Box 1222 Portsmouth, NH 03802 derek@durbinlawoffices.com $\frac{durbinlaw of fices@gmail.com}{603\text{-}287\text{-}4764}$ (UL - Apr. 12, 19, 26)

Public Notices

They're how you know! Public Notices help citizens to stay alert to what is happening in the community.

Legal Notice

Performance Towing & Recovery, LLC 5 Alpheus Street Manchester, NH 03103 603-644-8691

The following vehicle will be up for public auction on **Tuesday April 20, 2021 at 10 am**

2008 Ford Edge (Black)

(UL - Apr. 18, 19)

Legal Notice

Sealed bids will be received by the Town of Merrimack until 2:00 pm on Wednesday, May 5, 2021 for providing a NRS All Surface Raft for water and ice rescue and equipment for Merrimack Fire Rescue. To obtain a related bid package, please contact Xenia Simpson, Purchasing Agent, at xsimpson@merrimacknh.gov or (603) 424-7075. (UL - Apr. 19)

Legal Notice

NOTTINGHAM PLANNING BOARD **Public Hearing Notice**

Notice is hereby given that the Nottingham Planning Board will

hold a Public Hearing on Wednesday April 28, 2021 at 7:00 pm consider acceptance and/or

approval of the case below. In anticipation of the extension of Executive Order 2021-04, the Nottingham Planning Board will be holding a virtual hearing. Access to the meeting is given through Zoom. All members of the Board have the ability to communicate contemporaneously during this meeting through this platform, and the public has access to contemporaneously listen and, if necessary, participate in the meeting as follows:

Meeting Access link: https://nottingham-nh.zoom.us/

Telephone Only Access: 1- 301- 715-8592 **Meeting ID:** 994 3489 3266

Please note that there is no physical location to observe and listen contemporaneously to this meeting, which was authorized pursuant to the Governor's Emergency Order.
IF YOU ARE HAVING ANY

TECHNICAL DIFFICULTY DURING THIS MEETING PLEASE CALL JOANNA AT 603-679-9597

Case #21-007-SUB- Application from James & Jan Tuttle, requesting a two (2) lot Conventional Subdivision. This property is located at 15 Kennard Road in Nottingham, NH, and are identified as Map 13 Lot 11. Kennard Road is a Scenic Road in Nottingham NH

Questions? Contact the Land Use Clerk, JoAnna Arendarczyk **Ph.:** (603) 679-9597 E-mail:

plan.zone@nottingham-NH.gov Mail written comments to the Nottingham Planning Board: PO Box 114,

Nottingham, NH 03290 For materials pertaining to the hearing go to: http://www.nottingham-nh.gov/

planning-board
THE PUBLIC IS WELCOME TO ATTEND

Going Online? See more public notices at www.unionleader.com

Legal Notice

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE **PUBLIC UTILITIES** COMMISSION DG 21-006 LIBERTY UTILITIES (ENERGYNORTH NATURAL GAS) CORP. d/b/a LIBERTY

Petition for License to Construct and Maintain a Natural Gas Pipeline beneath Lake Winnisquam in Tilton Order Nisi Granting License ORDERNO. 26,471 April 16, 2021

This order grants Liberty a license to construct and maintain a natural gas pipeline under the public waters of Lake Winnisquam în Tilton. This order is being issued on a nisi basis to ensure that interested persons receive notice and have an opportunity to comment or request a hearing before the order becomes effective. I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On January 20, 2021, Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty (Liberty, or the Company) filed a petition pursuant to RSA 371:17 requesting a license to construct and maintain a natural gas pipeline beneath Lake Winnisquam. The new gas pipeline will run from the Company's plant at 33 Tilton Road for approximately five miles along Laconia Road (Route 3) to a proposed future regulator station near Mosquito Bridge in Tilton, New Hampshire. In support of its petition, Liberty submitted a "5 Year Plan for Increasing Gas Supply to Downtown Laconia" timeline, a project diagram showing construction details. and two aerial photographs of the crossing

Commission Staff (Staff) recommended that Liberty's petition be granted, subject to certain conditions. The petition and sub-sequent docket filings, other than any information for which confidential treatment is requested of or granted by the Commission, are posted on the Commission's website at https://www.puc.nh.gov/ Regulatory/Docketbk/2021/21-

006 html

II. SUMMARY OF PETITION According to the petition, Liberty is undertaking a five-year plan to increase gas supply to its Laconia service area due to an increase in the number of commercial and industrial customers in the city. The existing gas main along Laconia Road currently is the only source of gas supply for Laconia. Liberty plans to install a second, parallel gas main from its plant at 33 Tilton Road in Tilton to a proposed regulator station near Mosquito Bridge, also in Tilton. According to Liberty, the second parallel main would allow for greater capacity and increased reliability, and the specified construction is necessary to meet requirements for reasonable service to the public.

A. Crossing Location and Construction

The proposed main build-out in the upcoming construction season constitutes Phase 3 of Liberty's 5-phase project plan for the Laconia service area. Phase 3consists of installing 4,600 feet of polyethylene gas main piping in the north section of Laconia Road/US Route 3, as specified in the petition, and 1,600 feet of the same piping in the south section of Laconia Road/US Route 3 in the vicinity of the Company's

Tilton facility. Liberty stated that the proposed crossing encompasses a 400-foot section of Lake Winnisquam along the western edge of Laconia Road/US Route 3 near Chapman Road. A gas distribution main approximately 35 feet in length will be installed beneath a section of Lake Winnisquam at that location. According to the petition, Liberty will utilize Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) to drill underneath the lake to permit installation of the new

pipeline under the lake bed without surface water impacts.

Liberty proposes to install the new gas main with a minimum 250-foot pipe bend radius to avoid stresses in excess of permissible levels. The new gas main will consist of an 8-inch diameter high polyethylene (HDPE) SDR-11 plastic pipe installed up to 7 feet below the lake bed and up to 17 feet below the existing road grade. Liberty intends to operate the gas main at approximately 125 psig. 1

1 The current maximum allowable design pressure pursuant to 49 CFR Part 192.121(c)(2)(i) is 125 pounds per square inch gauge

Liberty asserted that Phase 3 of the five-phase project is driven by plans of the New Hampshire Department of Transportation (DOT) to pave sections of Laconia Road/US Route 3. The Company claimed that it can achieve substantial savings for its customers by performing the proposed work in advance of municipal or state paving projects. Liberty stated that it will be responsible for the construction of the pipeline, which will be performed by qualified contractors, and that it will own and maintain the pipeline following the completion of construction.

B. Regulatory Requirements According to Liberty, the proposed water crossing requires a Shoreland Permit by Notification from the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (DES) that will be obtained prior to construction. Liberty also indicated that the State of New Hampshire owns the land on both sides of the crossing, and that the Company will obtain Standard DOT use and occupancy agreements to place pipe within DOT rights of way on that land.

The Safety Division reviewed the petition and attachments sub-mitted by Liberty and noted that the Company provided engineering details that show overall compli-ance with 49 CFR Part 192, as referenced in Puc 506.01. Staff found the proposed crossing to be in compliance with the applicable requirements of Chapter Puc 500 and Chapter Puc 800, and 49 CFR Part 192.

C. Property RightsLiberty provided documentation to demonstrate that the parcels of land along the shores of Lake Winnisquam where the horizontal directional bore entry and exit pits will be located fall within the DOT right-of-way on State land, as noted above. According to Liberty, all work will be confined to public rights-of-way and no taking of private property or additional acquisition of property rights is required.

D. Service to the Public and **Effect on Public Rights**

The pipeline installation is part of Liberty's five-year plan to increase gas supply to its Laconia service area due to an increase in the number of commercial and industrial customers in Laconia. Liberty submitted that the requested crossing license can be exercised without substantially affecting the rights of the public in the waters of Lake Winnisquam, and that the use and enjoyment of Lake Winnisquam by the public will not be diminished as a result of the Company's plan to construct and maintain a second pipeline beneath the lake.

III. SUMMARY OF STAFF RE-VIEW

Staff reviewed the petition and supporting documentation, applicable statutes, rules, and the requirements of 49 CFR Part 192, and assessed the public need, safety, and potential impact of the requested license. Based on its review, Staff recommended that approval of Liberty's petition be limited to the natural gas pipeline under consideration in this docket, with the following recommen-

ded conditions: 1. Liberty shall construct, operate, and maintain the piping consistent with the requirements of both Puc 506.02 and 49 CFR Part 192 and the North American Society for Trenchless Technology (NASTT) Horizontal Directional Drilling Good Practices Guidelines

(4th Edition). 2. Liberty shall operate and maintain the crossing in conformance with the latest 49 CFR Part 192 amendments. Any and all future alterations to the crossing that may impact the public shall conform to the most current 49 CFR Part 192 amendments in effect at the time of submittal of

such alterations.
3. Liberty shall use aboveground pipeline markers to identify the pipeline location with appropriate warnings and Company contact information on each side of the Lake Winnisquam crossing. The gas main must be locatable for future excavations using a tracer wire or other suitable equivalent means.

4. Continuous monitoring for possible hydro fracture situations shall be provided during the HDD

operation.
5. Containment measures shall be implemented immediately in the event of a hydro fracture situation and, at a minimum, shall include notifications to be made to the PUC Safety Division and DES in the event a hydro fracture occurs.

6. Clean-up procedures to be implemented in the event of a hydro fracture occurrence shall be set up on-site prior to the beginning of the HDD operation.

With the above conditions, Staff determined that the proposed natural gas pipeline crossing will meet current safety standards required under Puc 506.02 and 49 CFR Part 192, and found that construction of the new gas distribution main under Lake Winnisquam, as proposed, may be exercised without substantially affecting the public rights in public waters and state lands.

IV. COMMISSION ANALYSIS

"Whenever it is necessary, in order to meet the reasonable requirements of service to the public, that any public utility should construct a pipeline, cable, or conduit, or a line of poles or towers and wires and fixtures thereon, over, under or across any of the public waters of this state,

or over, under or across any of the land owned by this state, it shall petition the commission for a license to construct and maintain the same." RSA 371:17 (Supp. 2020). The Commission is authorized to grant such a license if it "may be exercised without substantially affecting the public rights in said waters or lands." RSA 371:20. DES has classified Lake Winnisquam as a "public

2 See https://www.des.nh.gov/sit es/g/files/ehbemt341/files/docu ments/olpw.pdf

Based on the petition and Staff's recommendations, we find that the proposed crossing is necessary to meet the reasonable requirements of reliable service to the public, as required by RSA 371:17. We further find that the requested license may be exercised without substantially affecting the public rights in Lake Winnisquam, as required for approval under RSA 371:20. We therefore approve the petition subject to the conditions contained in the ordering clauses below. We issue our decision on a nisi basis to provide interested persons the opportunity to submit comments or request a hearing.

This approval applies only to the pipeline infrastructure specified in this docket. Should Liberty seek any future modifications, it must make an appropriate filing. Liberty is responsible for obtaining any and all federal, state, or local permits required by authorities having jurisdiction for the construction and installation of the proposed pipeline crossing.

We require notice to be provided to the Town of Tilton, DES,

DOT, and, pursuant to RSA 371:19, the Office of the Attorney General, and owners of land bordering the public water cross-

Based upon the foregoing, it

is hereby
ORDERED NISI, that subject to the effective date below, Liberty is authorized, pursuant to RSA is authorized, pursuant to RSA 371:17, et seq., to construct, install, operate and maintain a natural gas pipeline under Lake Winniquam in Tilton as described and depicted in its petition filings and as specified in Staff's recommendation; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that approval is limited to the natural gas main as specified in this docket, and is conditioned on the requirement that Liberty construct, operate, maintain and, if necessary, alter the pipeline consistent with the provisions of N.H. Admin. Rules Chapter Puc 500 and Chapter Puc 800, and 49 CFR Part 192, as may apply, and as amended from time to time, and all other applicable safety standards in existence at that time; and

FURTHER ORDERED, that Liberty shall adhere to the North American Society for Trenchless Technology (NASŤT) Horizontal Directional Drilling Good Practices Guidelines (4th Edition); and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Liberty shall submit to the Commission any future proposed alter-ations to the crossing license granted herein at least 60 days prior to undertaking any such alterations; and it is FURTHER ORDERED, that

Liberty shall use above-ground markers to identify the pipeline location, with appropriate warnings and Company contact information, on each bank of Lake Winnisquam adjacent to the crossing, and the gas main shall be locatable for future excavations using a tracer wire or other suitable equivalent means; and it

FURTHER ORDERED, that Liberty shall notify the Safety Division of the PUC three days before the date on which it begins horizontal directional drilling, so that a member of the Safety Division, if available, may be present during drilling; and it is **FURTHER ORDERED,** that

Liberty shall continuously monitor the crossing site during horizontal directional drilling operations for possible hydro fracture situations;

FURTHER ORDERED, that Liberty shall implement containment measures immediately in the event of a hydro fracture occurrence. If such an event occurs, Liberty shall immediately notify the Safety Division of the PUC and the appropriate DES personnel;

FURTHER ORDERED, that clean-up procedures to be implemented in the event of a hydro fracture occurrence shall be established on-site prior to the beginning of horizontal directional drilling operations; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Liberty shall provide a copy of this order to: (i) the Town Clerk of Tilton, New Hampshire; (ii) the New Hampshire Department of Transportation; (iii) the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services; and (iv) the New Hampshire Attorney General and all owners of the land bordering on said public waters at the location of the crossing in Tilton, as required by RSA 371:19, by first class mail, no later than April 20, 2021, to be documented by affidavit filed with the Commission on or before April 27, 2021;

FURTHER ORDERED, that Liberty shall publish a copy of this order nisi no later than April 20, 2021, in a newspaper with general circulation in those portions of the state in which operations are conducted, such publication to be documented by affidavit filed with the Commission on or before April . 2021: and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Liberty shall cause a copy of this order nisi to be published on its website within one business day of this order, such publication to be documented by affidavit filed with the Commission on or before April 27, 2021; and it is FURTHER ORDERED, that the Executive Director of the

Commission shall cause a copy of this order nisi to be published on the Commission's website within one business day; and it is FURTHER ORDERED, that

to this order be notified that they

may submit their comments or file a written request for a hearing that states the reason and basis for a hearing no later than April 30, 2021, for the Commission's consideration; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that any party interested in responding to such comments or request for hearing shall do so no later than

May 4, 2021; and it is **FURTHER ORDERED,** that this order shall be effective May 6, 2021, unless Liberty fails to satisfy the notice and publication obligations set forth above or the Commission provides otherwise in a supplemental order issued prior to the effective date.

By order of the Public Utilities Commission of New Hampshire this sixteenth day of April, 2021.

Dianne Martin Chairwoman Kathryn M. Bailey Commissioner

Attested by:

Debra A. Howland Executive Director

(UL - Apr. 19)

Legal Notice

MORTGAGEE'S NOTICE OF SALE OF REAL ESTATE

By virtue of a Power of Sale contained in a certain Mortgage given by **Jodi A. Penney** (the "Mortgagor") to Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for Countrywide Bank, FSB. its successors and assigns, dated August 29, 2007 and recorded in the Rockingham County Registry of Deeds in Book 4840, Page 773 (the "Mortgage") of which mortgage the undersigned is present holder by assignment, pur-suant to and in execution of said power and for breach of conditions of said Mortgage and for the purpose of foreclosing same will be sold at:

Public Auction on May 10, 2021 at 1:00 PM Said sale being located on the

mortgaged premises and having a present address of 5 Walnut Avenue, North Hampton, Rockingham County, NH. The premises are more particularly described in the Mortgage.

For informational purposes this sale is subject to a Senior

Mortgage recorded in said Registry of Deeds at Book 4259, Page 2043.

PURSUANT TO NEW HAMP-SHIRE RSA 479:25, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO PETITION THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE MORT-

GAGED PREMISES ARE SITU-ATED, WITH SERVICE UPON THE MORTGAGEE, AND UPON SUCH BOND AS THE COURT MAY REQUIRE, TO ENJOIN THE SCHEDULED FORECLOSURE

SALE.
The mortgagee's name and address for service of process is U.S. Bank Trust National Association, as Trustee, for MEB Loan Trust IV c/o Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc. at 3217 S. Decker Lake Dr, Salt Lake City, UT, 84119. The name and address of the mortgagee's agent for service of process is Lawyers Incorporating Service at 10 Ferry Street 313, Concord, NH 03301. You can contact the New Hampshire Banking Department by e-mail at

nhbd@banking.nh.gov.
For information on getting help with housing and foreclosure issues, please call the foreclosure information hotline at 1-800-437-5991. The hotline is a service of the New Hampshire Banking Department. There is no charge for this call.

The property will be sold subject to all unpaid real estate taxes and all other liens and encumbrances which may be entitled to precedence over the Mortgage. Notwithstanding any title information contained in this notice, the Mortgagee expressly disclaims any representations as to the state of the title to the Property involved as of the date of the notice of the date of sale. The property to be sold at the sale is "AS IS, WHERE IS".

The foreclosure sale will be made for the purpose of foreclosure of all rights of redemption of the said mortgagor(s) therein possessed by them and any and all persons, firms, corporations, or agencies claiming by, from or

under them.
TERMS OF SALE: A deposit of FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS (\$5,000.00) in the form of a certified check, bank treasurer's check, or money order will be required to be delivered at or

before the time the bid is offered. The description of the premises contained in said mortgage shall control in the event of an error in this publication. U.S. Bank Trust National

Association, as Trustee, for MEB Loan Trust IV Present Holder of said Mortgage, By Its Attorneys, Orlans PC PO Box 540540 Waltham, Massachusetts 02454 Phone: (781) 790-7800 (UL - Apr. 19, 26; May 3)

161, 168, 169

HERBICIDE USE NOTIFICATION

NEW HAMPSHIRE ELECTRIC CO-OP (NHE CO-OP) intends to apply herbicides along various power-line rights-of-way during 2021. The following herbicides Escort XP, Garlon 4 Ultra, Krenite S, On Deck and Vanquish may be used for treatment. Treatments are scheduled to commence on or about the 15th of JUNE 2021. The following lines, taps and their respective municipalities are scheduled for treatment:

Town Line Town Landaff 2, 4 Alexandria 12 Alton 00, 303, 308, 309, 315 Langdon 8 Andover 12, 20 Lee 12 Lempster 1, 2, 3, 13 Auburn 15 Barnstead 2C, 3 Lisbon 3 Bartlett 8, 9, 14, 15 Littleton 3 Lyman 3 Bath 2, 4 Lyme 9 Belmont 300, 504 Benton 6 Madison 11 Brookfield 6 Marlow 3, 13 Meredith 110, 121, 122, 140 Campton 10, 12, 13, 1006 Moultonboro 16, 145, 160, Canaan 7, 76, 77 Charlestown 8 New Durham 314, 315 Chester 14, 15 Colebrook 1 Northwood 3, 5 Columbia 4 Nottingham 5 Orange 7, 77, 78 Orford 8X, 9 Conway 14, 15 Croydon 5 Ctr Harbor 110, 140 Ossipee 3, 5, 6, 10 Danbury 10 Piermont 9 Danville 14, 16 Pittsfield 13 Deerfield 3, 5 Plymouth 10, 11, 16 Derry 15 Rumney 12, 13 Sanbornton 12 Dorchester 8, 76 Durham 12 Sandown 14, 16 Eaton 11 Effingham 6, 8 Epsom 3 Farmington 315 Franklin 11, 18, TR Freedom 11 Tilton 12 Fremont 14 Gilmanton 300, 309, 310, 312, 317 Goshen 1 Grafton 7, 77

Sandwich 153 Springfield 5 Stewartstown 1, 3 Sugar Hill 2 Sunapee 1, 5 Thornton 51, 54, 55, 56 Tuftonboro 3, 5, 168, 174 Unity 2, 6, 8 Wakefield 6 Warren 72 Washington 3F1 Wentworth 8, 8X, 7217, 7218 Wilmot 12, 19. 20

Wolfeboro 6

Woodstock 54, 55, 56

NHE CO-OP lines can be identified by a metal tag attached to the pole with the following letter initials "NHE CO-OP" followed by a line identification number and a pole number usually immediately under the co-op label.

In accordance with the N.H. Division of Pesticide Control Regulations individual landowners who receive individual notification, fill out the attached Notification Request Coupon and return to the address as indicated below no later than JUNE 1st, 2021. Requests received after this date will not be considered for this treatment cycle.

In addition to the written notification, individual landowners whose property abuts or over whose property the right-of-way passes, have the right to request and receive the approximate date, (within 5 days before or 5 days after the actual date of application) that herbicides will be or have been applied in your area. Further information may be requested by contacting:

VCS (Consultant to NHE CO-OP) Michael Couture, Project Manager 2342 Main Street, Athol, MA 01331 Telephone 603-325-3227

١	COUPON FOR PERSONAL	NOTIFICATI	ON REQUEST	
ı	NAME:			
ı	TOWN OF AFFECTED PROPERTY			
ı	STREET			
ı	TOWN		_ZIP	
ı	TELEPHONE: DAY			
ı	TELEPHONE: NIGHT			
ı		TILITY INITIALS ON POLENUMBERS		
ı	REQUESTING:			
١	[] 30 DAY PRIOR WRITTEN NOTIFICATION			

5 DAY BEFORE OR 5 DAY POST

APPLICATION NOTIFICATION In accordance with State Regulations, it is the duty of each landowner or resident to make VCS aware of the location of potentially affected private water supplies and any other environmentally sensitive areas where

herbicide application should be further restricted.] Spring or Well

] Crops or Pasture] Other

Hanover 9

Haverhill 6

Hill 1, 2, 3, TR

Jackson transfer sta.

Holderness 13, 32, 110, 111

Send coupons to:

C/O Michael Couture, Project Manager 2342 Main Street, Athol, MA 01331

Thirty Day written notification must be received by Michael Couture, Project Manager no later than JUNE 1st, 2021. Requests received after sons interested in responding this date will not be granted until next treatment cycle.



AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

I hereby certify that a copy of the Order *Nisi* dated April 16, 2021 in Docket No. DG 21-006, Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Petition for a License to Construct and Maintain a Natural Gas Pipeline Beneath Lake Winnisquam in Tilton, was sent to the Town Clerk of Tilton, New Hampshire; the New Hampshire Department of Transportation; the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services; the New Hampshire Attorney General; and all owners of the land bordering on said public waters at the location of the crossing in Tilton, whose names and addresses are listed below, via First-Class Mail on April 19, 2021.

Abutter #	Abutter Name	Abutter Address
1	Jay's Marina	Physical Address:
	a/k/a Joseph and Helen	928 Laconia Road
	Christi	Tilton, NH 03276
		Address on Tax Card:
		Joseph and Helen Christie
		PO Box 8
		Winnisquam NH, 03829
2	Joseph and Helen Christi	Physical Address:
		927 Laconia Road
		Tilton, NH 03276
		Address on Tax Card:
		Joseph and Helen Christie
		PO Box 8
		Winnisquam NH, 03829
3	Clabry, Inc.	Physical Address:
		944 Laconia Road
		Tilton, NH 03276
		Address on Tax Card:
		Clabry, Inc.
		PO Box 1020
		Winnisquam, NH 03829
4	Smoke 'n Styles	Physical address:
		949 Laconia Road
		Tilton, NH 03276

Debra A. Howland

April 20, 2021

		Address on Tax Card: ADC Sales, LLC 288 Halls Hill Road Alton, NH 03809
5	Peter Satterfield	Physical Address: 24 Hill Road
		Tilton, NH 03276
		1111011, 1411 03270
		Address on Tax Card:
		Peter Satterfield
		708 Cross Country Road
		Pembroke, NH 03275

Michael J. Sheehan

 $\frac{2}{|Zi|} |Z0| \ge 0$

State of New Hampshire Merrimack County

Subscribed and sworn before me this 21stday of April 2021

Notary Public / Justice of the Peace

KAREN ANNE SINVILLE
Justice of the Peace - New Hampshire
My Commission Expires August 14, 2024



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

I, Dina Sylvester, Program Manager, Communications and Media Relations, Liberty, do hereby certify that a copy of the Order *Nisi* Granting License, dated April 16, 2021 in Docket No. DG 21-006, Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Petition for License to Construct and Maintain a Natural Gas Pipeline beneath Lake Winnisquam in Tilton, was published on the Liberty company website on Friday, April 16, 2021.

Dina Sylvester

년/20/2/ Date

State of New Hampshire Merrimack County

Subscribed and sworn before me this 20th day of April 2021.

otary Public / Justice of the Peace

KAREN ANNE SINVILLE

Justice of the Peace - New Hampshire

My Commission Expires August 14, 2024